No. S-51

FOR

New Idea Models 10, 11, 12 and 14
Also Nos. 10A, lZA,and 14A

MANURE SPREADERS

=ff-§'LlST SUPERCEDES ALL PRJ:‘.VIOUS LISTS

EwW IDEA o
gAHM EQIgII;'NIEH'I‘ QOMPAHV .

DIViSIDH AVCO DISTRIBUTING CORFORATION

E_




DIRECTIONS FOR ORDERING

The following pages contain parts list and illustrations of “exploded” views of the various units so .
that part wanted may be easily located. ]

DO NOT ORDER REPAIR PARTS FROM ILLUSTRATIONS ONLY; ALSO REFER TO THE
' " .. DESCRIPTION OF THE PART: :

~_: R i

Standard bolts, nuts and rivets having no should number, be ordered by size.

Always order repairs by number and give the description of the part, where used and whether it is a
right or left hand part. Right or left parts can be determined by standing back of the machine looking in
_ the direction of travel and then parts on the right are right hand parts and those on the left are left hand
parts. Also give the lot and serial number which will be found stamped on a small metal plate attached
pear front end of right side. Always order repairs from the NEW IDEA Dealer from whom you purchased
this machine and be assured of getting genuine NEW IDEA repairs. In order to keep your NEW IDEA
machine performing at its highest efficiency, always insist on genuine repairs. NEW 1DEA repairs are made
from the same patterns and are of the same high quality material and workmanship as the original
guaranteed to fit. Specify shipping instructions.

i ok

2~ We reserve the right to change specifications or design at any time without incurring the obligation to.
_«"\/ install such changes on machines previously manufactured. o e T )
Where more than 1 part is used (in each group) it is so indicated in the description of the part.

INDEX TO MACHINES

Pa.géNq L

Model 10 and No. 10A. ... ooeeneeen R ce. B .

~ Model11.......... S L E LA e ¢35 - i

7 s , ] . 4 ; )

/.\,/f;‘ModenzandNo.12A...........-.....-..............................................; ..... 58 . . A

' " Model 14 80d NO. T4A .+« v e vt et e aree et e 84

Nufnerical Index of PAIS. ......corvvorenrneeens TP URPPOPRPPS 108 -

e - - -



e | SIDES AND ARCH

MODEL 10 AND NO. 10A

1091-5 !
1474-5 ‘
K-3801
937-81A i
93751 1
937-84

1875 17475 :
1317-5 7488 ]

.1
T
. K ‘_[ 230 SA j
W-I100A 1080-5 -SA k.272 n72-5
081-5 | 5315 K127 . ,
. e T 1148 ~5A 15865 1
i, ) . H48-SA-l 16238 3
: . . : : Lot No. * Wt
Part No. . Description All Toel. Lha.
L..o..0 K1912 | Bolt for attaching sides to bottom, 1/2” Dia., 1’ long. Special carriage. | ] ...
Cegens (10 gsed)—Lots 234 10 308. {Qused)—Tots8lito—. ... ... iiiint. 234 to — 208 j......
ceewn. K 1274 Bolt for attaching side to bottom, 1/2” Dia., 1-1/4" long. Special carriage. - S N P
S e o Left side second from rear only.. . ...t iirizin i e 311 to — 20z |......
B e 1 K381 Light bracket ...... ... oo i P 423 to — 20z, |...... !
...... Rivet, truss head, 1/4x 7/16%. .. ... ... oo T
...... . Rivet, truss head, 3/16 x 3/8%.. ... .. ' ‘ :
. 4.--.] 8558 | Pivot axle guide tie strap, 1-174 x 1/2 x 1/8" channel, 6-1/4" long (2 used)...| 234to — 1-1/4 |......
7 - Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7/8" with lock washer (2used)..........ooooeiinn| b e
; : ... 531 SA Side brace complete, left. Order B3L BAL....... . cooiiiiiiiiiiiiann. 234 to 367 | 4-1/2 1......
o © B3LBAL -Bide brace, complete, left.............. SR D 3Thto— | ... -
o R P | Bolt, machine, 8/8x 7/8" with lock washer (Qused)....,.........c.oovlt ‘ E -
| PPN . - * .| Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1 with lock washer.............. . S S :
S L i 036 SA . 'Uplper eylinder shield, right. Order 986 BL. ...........vviiviiriinat 234 t0336 51/2 (......
{f e - | Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/4" (5 used)...... i iaraeeeerrie e N P
b : Bolt; stove, oven head, 5/16 x 3/4” with lock washer,......coooveeecn ) b e
{. o e : Bolt, stove, oven head, 5/16 x 7/8" with lock washer,..........ooooviaa| el
{ o 03681 | Upper B K I X S PO 342t0— | 51/2 |......
i P el Bolt, earriage, 5/16 x 1-1/4” (Bused). ........voviiuuiiiiai e P :
l ST S Bolt, stove, oven head, 5/16 x 3/4” with lock washer.............ooeveip T e
Lo T e .- | Bolt, stove, oven head, 5/16 x 7/8" with lock washer................. S T R .
A T 937 BA, - Upper cylinder shield, left. Order 937 81A, .............. ceee ... 234t0336 ] 51/2 [......
l : . © 7 . |- Bolt, carriage; 5/16 x 1-1/47 (Bused). .. ..o e e
! S s 1 7L | Bolt, stove, oven head, 5/16 x 3/4” with Jock washer.... ... RN
: veeiall 2750 7| Bolt, stove, oven head, 5/16 x 7/8” with lock washer..................ooonll b e
N | 937 B | Upper eylinder shield. left. Order 937 BIA. ... ... ...ociviiiiiinnaeniens, 342t0404 | 51/2 [ ...
...... 10937 81A Upper eylinder shield, Teft... ... ... .. . 423 to — 5172 {......
i | Bolt, carriage, 5716 x E-1/4" (Bused). ..o P . e
- - L Bolt, stove, oven head, 5/16 x 3/4” with lock washer............. e : Cvens
P Bolt, stove, oven head, 5/16 x 7/8" with lock washer....................... e
,;*; .| 10808 Front main side angle, right, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16"” angle, 106-13/16" long....| 234¢to— |16  |......
P - 1081 8 Front main side angle, left, 1:3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16"” angle, 106-13/16" long. .. .. 234 to— |16 |......
: 1001 § Arch, 1-3/4 x 1 x 3/16'' angle, 121-1/2" long. Order 1474 5........ A 234 to 264 | 17 |......
D, ol Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-TA" (T0used).........oooiiviirioni i ' P
..... T Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/2” (Fused). .. ... .o
oy mvatns ) Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7/8” with lock washer (Zused)...............cocviene ’ e -
...... 1126 8 Rear main side angle, 1-3/4'x 1-1/4 x 3/16" anfele, 46-5/167 long. .. ... ......| 234 to 244 61/4 ..ol
e Rivet, oval head, 3/8 x 7/8% 2 used) ... . ... ... s i i N I —
he... 11278 Rear main side angle, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 8/16” angle, 46-5/16" long............ 234 to244 ) 61/4 |......
ciiees ) Rivet, oval head, 3/8 x 7/8” (Zused). ... ... i ‘ praaes
veiaae| 11368 Rear end angle on side, right, 1-3/8 x 1 x 5/32" angle, 14-5/8" long.......... 234ta355 | 1-1/2 |......
JPUTEEE R Bolt, earriage, 5/16 x I-1/47 o o Lo e
...... . Bolt, earriage, 5/16 x 1-1/27, . ...
. Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/2" (2used).............iiie - [ I S DR .
' 1137 8 Rear end angfe on side, left, 1-3/8 x 1 x 5/32" angle, 14-5/8" long........... 234 to 355 | 1-1/2 |......
. Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/4", ... ........ ... ... -~ F R e N L
Bolt, earriage, 5/16 x 1-1/2". ... ... ... ..
i Bolt, earriage, 3/8 x 112", ... ... ..ol FR .
. : Bolt,ca,rriage,3/8xl-3/”..':\.\.:......................L.. e
el 1j38 BA Pivot axle giide, complete, Hight.r ... .0 o iL e s 234 to —
St >N =
= - - B ~ — -~ -—”'\ ’ —
T A . g
R~ '
» - .’),,



\\,ﬁ
;i
SIDES AND ARCH=-Continued ‘
MODEL 10 AND NO. 10A {'”
: Lot No. Wt. B
Part No. Deseription All'Tnl. | Lbs. .
...... 1139 54 Pivot axle guide, compleie, Jeft. ... ..o i 2B t0— | 1
wou...| 11438 Rear axle bearmg plates, I/4 x 5 flat, 11-5/8" long (2used)................ 234 to — 4-1/4
...... 1144 § Reinforcement plate, at rear end of sides, 1-1/16 x 4" long, 14 gauge (2 used) .| 234 to— 1/4
...... Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/2" (2used). ... ...oveii i i
...... 1148 34 Sldebrace,complef,e right. 0rder11488A1.. 234 to 367 | 4-1/2
...... 1148 SAl Side brace, complete, nght... 376 to - 4-1/2
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7/8% wiih lock washer (2used}.......................
. Bolt mat:hme 1/2x 1" with lockwasher..............c oo iiiiiiaens,
...... 1167 8 Filler shield for 16ff SIAE ATEIE. . . . v .ovverrrnsenrnnrsrnnnonseneesneieness| 230t0244 | 1
..... Bolt, machize, 5/16 x 3/4" with lock washer (2used).................c.nt L
...... Bolt maehme 3/8x1”withlock washer........... .o i, i
...... 1172 8 Rear axle beanng straps, 5/16 x 1-1/4" flat, 16-1/4" long (2 used)...........| 234t0o—-- 1-3/4
...... ; Bolt, machine, 3/8x1"'mthlockwasher(3used).........‘.......,....... : )
...... 1314 84 Rear main side angle, right, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16” angle, 44-15/16" long......| 245%0— 6-3/4 |..
...... Rivet, oval head, 3/4x7/8"(2used).................................... P o
...... Bolt, ma.chme 3/8‘( 1-1/2" with 2 hexagon nuts........covvuivvivinnnines -
...... 1315 8 Rear main side angle, Ieft, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16" angle, 44-15/16" long.. . 245 to — 6-3/4
...... Rivet, oval head, 3/4)(7/8” (2used) N
cee.... 13178 Flllershleldforieftsulea.ale.............................‘.....- ........ 245 to — 1
....... PBolt, machine, 5/16x3/4”w1thlockwasher(2used).....,.........‘....... - :
I ! Bolt machine, 3/8 x 1’ with lock washer..... e e
...... 1474 8 ia:eh,1-3/8xlw3/16"a.nie 125 3/4" JOng. ..o v i iaaa e 265 to T 14-3/4
...... : Bolt, carriage, 5/16x1—1/4”(IDused)............-...............,-.......
...... Bolt earriage, 5/16 x 1-1/2" (Zused)............... ... ... .. ol
Bolt machine, 3/8 x 7/8" with lock washer (2used)............. e : .
Lubrication bra.cket, 3/16 x 1—1/4" fiat, 3-3/8" long (2used)................ 311 to — 1/4
‘| Bolt, machine; 3/8 x 7/8" with lock washer. .. .. ... .. ... ... .......... - =
0il line Suppnrt clip, .060 x 1-5/16" flat, 1-1/2" long. Order 1623 B........ ..f 31l to 315 | 20z
il tine support ¢lp (2 Used) ... vt vet i e it e 3i8to—-+ 20z [..M...
Reinforcing strap, upper, 5/64 x 17 flag .. 36T to— | " 1/4 o300,
Rear end -angle on side, right, 4- 1/4” Iong 367 to —; 1-1/2 - ;
Rear end a.ngle on side; left, 4—1/ (15 - 367t0 —. 1 1-1/2
Flare board with angle top rall right, 4-7,’ 18 x 104’ flomg........oiiiiiit 234 to— ) 14.
...... Bolt, carriage, 1/4 x 1-1/4" (2used) ’
______ Bo}t carriage, 5/16x 1-1/4" (Bused). ... cuiueiiiiiiiiin i il L
... WA Tlare board with angle top rail, leff, 4- 7/16 x 104" long ........ P 24 to— | 14
Bolt, earriage, 1/4 x 1-1/4" (2useci) .....
Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/4” (8 used).......,........... e | ' '
W 100 Left lower side DOaTd.. .. ..o\ vo o - W234 to — !
Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 1-3/167............... P - .
W 100A Side complete, left. Bpeerfy lot number . ... ... .. e eeaaaat e 1 234 to— 92
W 101 Left center side board............. ... ... ... ... e W2Bdto— -
Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 1-3/16", ... .. ... ....... . ..., e e
W 102 Left topsideboard................. ... ... P, B © W23 to—
. Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 1-3/16 .......... ..o 0oir i P
W 103 Filler piece for rearend of side, Teft .. ... .. _..... ... .. e . W234to —
W 104 ‘Right lowersideboard. ..., ... .. oo, PO .. W23dto —
- ¢ Ravet, truss head, 5/16 x 1-3/16% .. .. oo e wn
W 104A ' Side complete, tight. Speeifv lotnumber... ........ ... .. .. ol 234 to — Y2
W 105 i Right center side board. Order W 101 W234 to —
Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 1-3/16” ............... r
W 106 Right top sideboard. .. ... oo . S S, Wﬁ34 to - i
._Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 1-3/16”, . .... ... ... ... 0L e ;
W 107 F‘J]lerpieceforrearendofmde mEht. . . e “2341;0— ;
\ o
. Tk
. ~ "
. ) s
o - E - i o
N i . : \\i - 8 - T i
N« = T T LR
A N



BOTTOM
MODEL 10 AND NO. 10A

-H7SR
-809

W-118 SR

-136

— W-118SR
’-jw-lsﬁ

W-113 SR
- se
-~ e . — W-116 SR
” . : e o [w-co8
N W-134A :
511 s Eloaag,—s Emas-sa kw—sogA los a4 _oessa
¥ LOBESA 1437 SRA LwW-15SRA 108454
:ggggﬁsln.m Ol441-SRA 1435SRA SL-68
.. Lot No. Wi
Part No. Deseription AR Ipel Ihs
...... 5118 Rear axle bearing cover, 2-5/838—5/8"long,14gauge(2used)..‘.......... 234 to 324 1/2 ,......
...... . Bolt, carriage, 8/16 x 1-1/4" . . ... . e
...... 1083 SA Front eross angle with end brackets, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16" angle. 36-1,/2" long 234 to 404 | B5-3/4 |......
Order 01440 SR A. . ... i it
...... Rivet, W. B. head, 1/4* x 1-3/16" [12used]. .. ... ... ..o,
...... 1084 SA Second from front cross angle with end brackets, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16” a.ngle
: 36-13/16" long, Order OL436 BRA....... ... 234t0 404 ' 53/4 ...,
...... Rivet, W. B. head, 1/4x 1-3/16% [12 used].. ... ... . oo
...... 1083 BA Third from front cross angle with end brackets, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/ 18" angle,
37-3/16” long. Order 01437 SRA.. ... i ia i 235w 04 . 3-3/4 [......
T .- Rivet. W. B. head, 1/4 x 1-3/16" [12used[...... . ... ... .. ... ... T O
— IR 1086 SA Fourth from front cross angle with end brackets, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16” angle,
N’ 707167 0DE. «. .o oo einasz ez aneae e e 234 to 404 | 58/4 |......
...... Rlvet W. B. head, 1/4x1-3/16”[12used....................‘.......; ‘
Lo..e.] 1087 BA Rear cross angle with end brackets, 1-3/4 x 1-3/4 ¢ 3/16" angle, 38-13/16"
' . 10 T e TR U 284 tod04 | 6 ......
...... 1087 SA-1 Rear Cross angle with end brackets 1-3/4 x 1-3/4x3/16" angle, 38-13/16" long : RO
...... IOrder1087SA]......................................,........A..... 349 to 355 6
R Rivet, W. B. head, 1/4 x 1-3/16” [12used}....... .. ... ..ol e
...... 01436 SRA Second from fromt cross angle with end brackets, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16” angle,
’ B6-13/167 JOnE. .. oo e c e 423 to — 3/4 ...
...... ‘01437 BRA | Third from front cross angle with end brackets, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16" angle, i
‘ BT-8/16” JOIME. i eie e et 423 to — 334 ...
...... 01439 SRA Rl.ea.l cross angle with end brackets, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16" a,ngIe, 38-13/16” 6
B . 1o 11N o TR R L P ! to— . B |......
....... 01440 SRA Fl'Ollu cross angle with end brackets, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16” a,ng]e, 36-1/27
................................................................. 423 to — 53-3/4 |......
...... 01441 SRA Fourth from front cross angle with end brackets,1-3/4 x 1-1 /4 x 3/16" angle, |
3797167 long. ... ... e e 423 to — 5-3/4 |......
...... W 115 SRA | Bottom, complete.. ...\ ornur e et e i et e 3230 — 100
“ e W 116 SR Outside bottom board, right.. ... ... .. 423 to — R 7 A DO
’ PP S Rivet, truss head, 1/4x 1-3/16” Qused)....ccovii e N
. .-\__/' ....... Rlvet truss head 5/16 x 1-3/8", (Bused),.. . ... L O T
...... W 117 BR. Outmdebottomboard Lfbs . o e e e 42310 — 11
...... Rivet, truss head, 1/4x13/16” Bused).. ... . R
...... Rwet truss head, 5/16 x 1-3/8", Buwsed)........ . ...l
...... W 118 8RR Centerbo&rd {5used} 423 to — 12 R
...... Rivet, tz'usshea,d 1/4x 1-3/16", (Tased)...... ... . i i .
...... W 134A Bottomcomplete Order W 115 8RA. . .o e oo et et et civmae i) 23410324 116
...... W 135 Rxghtandieftbottomboardcenter.‘................_..................-, 234 to 204
...... Rivet, W. B. head, 1/4 x 1-3/16”, (10 used)..... ... .......oovvviinos
...... W 136 nghta,ndleftbottomboa,rdmner,(2used}..............................._ 234t0 108
...... Rivet, W. B. head, 1/4 x 1-3/16", (10used)....... ... ..o i
...... W 171 Center feed shaft bezmng, 1-7/8 % 2-7/8 x 2-1/4" long. Order 200643 .. BAto— 1 e
...... Bolt, carriage. B/18 x 87 . e _
...... W 608 .Bo*tomboa.rd11ghtouter.................................._........... 3300 404 |
Rivet, W. B, head, 1/4 x 1-3/16", (10 used)..............ovvinnnn R R PR
W 609 Bottom board, Ioft e P S P e 330to404 | ...
Rivet, W. B. hea.d 1/4x 1-3/1687, (10 wsed).. ... ... : S s
. W 600A Bottom, complete. Order W 115 SRA. .. .. . it I 330to 404 | 116 |......
¥ 200643 Feed shaft support, 1-7/8 X 2-5/8 X 37, ..\ 0\ bogalto— | bl
£l
—g—

a5 i s s

PR

S

P TE—

[ TP




ENDGATE AND FOOTBOARD
MODEL 10 AND NO. 10A

B -
T

¥ \\'
- ~
Lot No. Wi, S~
Part No. Description All Imel. Libs.
. %. .| K632 Grease gun. Not illustrated. ... ... ... ... .. . ... .. . . 23410308 | 1-3/4 |
...... K 1279 Ollcan 234 to 308 1
...... 330 8A Tool bom.., . .o T 93410 324 3-1/2
...... Bolt, carriage, 1/4 x 1-1/4" (2used). ................ ... ... ...
...... 3335 Al e 234 10 — &1/2
...... ! Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1" with lock washer.. ..., ... .. .. o
...... AST08 Greasegun bolder.......... ... ... ... .. o oo 0 0T 934 10 808 1/4 §......
...... Bolt, earriage, 1/4x 1-1/4" (Qused). ... ... 0.,
817 S Seat post straddier, 5/16 x 1-1/2" flat, 9-1/4" long 234 to — 1-1/4 |......
...... Bolt, earriage, 3/8x 2", .. ... .. L
...... 843 5A Oileanholder.......... ... . ... ... ... .. ... .. ... 934t0815 174 ...,
...... Bolt, carriage, 1/4x 1-1/4" Qused)........ ... . . .. . ...
...... ¢ 1183 8A Seat iron complete, 3/8 < 8" flat, 19-1/2"long .. ... ........ ... ... .. .. .. 234 to — 63/4 |......
...... i Bolt, machine 1/2x4-1/4". .. ... ...
o 11848 Footboard support, right, 1-8/4 x 1-1/4 x 8/16 angle, 23-1/4" long... ||| /| 284to— | g1 |00
TS . Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/4" Bused)............0. .. ... . . cee TR ..
11858 i Footboard suppurt, left, 1-3/4 x 1-1/4 x 3/16” angle, 23-1/4" long.. ... .. .... 234 to — 3172 ..., :
" Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/4” (Bused). ......... ... . .. i T R
1267 § " Conveyor cha:m slide, right, 3/16 x 2-3/4"" flat, 11-1/16" long............... 234 to — 1-1/2 |......
. Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/2" (Qused}........... ... ... 0 T ST
1268 S : Conveyor ehain slide, lelt, 3/16 x 2-3/1" flat, 11-1/16" long................. 234 to — 1-1/2 |......
..... i Bolt, carriage, 5/18 x 1-1/2” (Qused). .............. ... .
W 80A Endgate corapiete. Order WSOA 1. ... ... ... .. ... .. . .. ... . ... 235t0308 | 22 ...,
...... Bult,machine,3/8x1—1/2”(4used).....................................
...... Wa0A 1 Endgate, complete............ ... .. .. . o T e b —
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/2 (dused).................... ... ...
...... W83 Endgate, topboard.. ......... ... ... ... . .o T o3 —
W 844 Footboard. . ... T e Wato— | |......
...... W a6 Lower three endgate boards.. .............. ... ... ... . 0 934t —
...... W 165 Seat post, 1-1/2x3x24-1/4"dong ..., ... ... ... ... ..o 0000 934 te—
...... Bolt, carriage, 3/8x 2-3/4” (2used)............ ... ... ..
...... W 603 Endgate post used when tractor drawn, 25/32 x 3" flat, 17-3/4" long.........| 330t0—
...... Bolt, carriage. 83/8 x 2-3/4" (dused). ... ............ . ... .. .00
% Not available. . y
. o "\/’ﬁ b
P : s
—10—
p
~ 4
"L’f\‘_-‘ e L . - — -




L-386A

REAR AXLE-
MODEL 10 AND NO. 10A

K-1022 Kid22—
120-§ 12es— | LG . H

507 961-S il
--Qj\‘
i 0]
! I %-1189
w1081 540 15055 K068 K-616
1078-5 . )
L-505 LTI ‘ . kig53
L-312
" S510-66 Bl
Model 10 Lots 234 to 308
X-625 \
K35l g g 15775
rseg—#
K-1022 o3
1592-% 555_57
K-1550. L35

K-1081
010229

078-5

K=E550

L-563-A L564.A

1583-5

=TT ReISE $10-668-
No. 10A Lots 311 to —




REAR AXLE—Continued

MODEL 10 AND NO. 10A g
] Lot No. Wt | :
‘ Part No. Description 3 ’ All Inel. Lbs. | B
...... ’ K 548 : Oil line fitting {(No. T01A) complete with gland and nut (2used}.............| B811to— 2oz |i..... -
,,,,,, K 551 Hexagon nut ior oil line fitting (No. 111B), 9/16 0. D., 1/8” L. D. {2 used} 311 to — loz. |...... i
...... ¢ K391 No. 20 Woodruf key, 3/8” thick, 1-3/4" long (2used). . ...................0 23dto— loz. {...... :
....... K 616 Grease fitting, 1/8"” pipe thread, 67-1/2 degree elbow (2 used), Order K 623... 234t — loz. |......
...... K 519 Greas=e fitting, 1/8" female pipe thread, Order K 625...................... 311to— oz, |......
______ K 823 - Grease fitting, 1/8” pipe thread, 67-1/2 degree elbow, Zused).............. 234to— toz. |......
...... R 625 Grease fitting, 1/8” female pipethread. .. ... .. ... . .. ... . ............ 23ito— loz. |......
...... K 646 Pipe nipple, 1/4” L, D,, 2-1/2" long. . ... .. ..ot e e, 23140308 | loz |......
______ K 653 | Pipe nipple, 1/4”" 1, D, 1-1/4" long.. .. ... oooe oo e, 2340308 | loz |o.....
______ K 744 | Lock nub, 1/2” (2used). ..o vreni et iaiae e aanen. 23t t0— loz. |......
,,,,,, K 1022 Washer, 47 0. D., 2-1/16" 1. D, 12 gauge Qused). _.._................... 234to— 4 |eveeos S
,,,,,, K 1066 Hpring cotter, 3/32" Dia., 1/2” long (4 used). Order 010209.......... ....... 234ito 423 | loz. |......
...... K 1081 Spring cotter, 3/16” Dia., 1” long (2 used). Order 010229...................° 231t0 423 | lom |......
...... K 118y Bet serew, 1/2" Dia,, 1-1/4" long. ... .. ... o il 23to— ) lom (...,
...... K1191 Set serew, 1/2” Dia, 1-1/2"long. ...l 284 0— | Loz (...
...... K i1215 Disc wheel, 24”7 (2used). Order K 3154, ... . ... .. ... ... ...........0 231t0376 ' 44 -
...... K 1550 Bronze steal backed bushing, 1-3:47 0. D,, 2" long (4 used)................| 3llto— 1/41......
K 1551 01l line connector fitting with gland and nut (2used)............. . ......... 311 to — loz. {......
...... K 1037 Rear axle pin, 1/2x 37 loxg. oval head [2used)...........................1 367t0o— /4 ].... ..
...... K 3174 Discwheel, 24" 2usedi... .. . ... ... .. . . . ...l 383t0—
...... I, 310 "Pawlforfeedeam Zused).............. ... . . .. . oo o] 284 b0 — 12 1......
...... 1 312 Pawifarsprocket hob (Zused)...... ... .. ... . . ... ... ... . ... ... ... ... 23%tg— /2 ...
...... L 333 AxlecoHar 2used). . ... ... . 2840 — 1
L 335A 36 tooth sprocket wheel. Order 121 SR ....... ... ... . ... ............. 2341638 28 ...,
,,,,,, Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1-3/4" with lock washer (Sused)...................... :
caeu s L391/2 | Feed cam with pawls and springs, 1-3/4" bore... .. ........................ 234 t0237 | 17-1/2 .. ..
...... 1563 i Bearing housing, order (1); L 563 A and (1); 1593 SA, left or (1); L564 A
t and (1) 1592 SA (2 used) .. .. e 234 to 308 6-1/2 - .....
- L3585 Wheel hub, 1-3/4" bore. Order L 540 (Bused),............. . ...ccouuiie... 234 to 257 | 23 e
...... L5064 Steel wheel, 1-3/4” bore (2 used). Order LBTH A..........................| 234tc 376 | 115
...... L5307 A Sprocket wheel hub, with pawls and springs, 1-8/4" bore. .. ................| 284to— | 15-1/2 _..... . /
...... L510A Feed cam with pawls and springs, 1-3/4" bore.............................] 23%to— | 19172 |... .. —
...... L 516 =pacer ring for rubber tired rear wheel.. ... ... ... . . ... .. ... . .| 234to-— | 13
...... L 540 . Wheel hub, 1-3/4" bore Zused).........ccouviieoe i | 260t0— | 93
...... L 563 A Axle bearing housing assembly with 2 K 1550 bushings, left.................| 311 tc— 8
...... L 564 A Axle bearing housing assembliy with 2 KX 1550 bushings, right...............| 311to- 8
...... L 575 A Bteel wheel, 1-3/4"bore (2wsed). ... ... ........ ... . . e 383to— :
..... 450 3 Axle pin, 1/2" Dia., 2-3/4" long, oval head (2 used). Order K 1937, ... ..... 234 to 355 1/ 4l
...... 981 8 Rolier for bearing (17 required) 3/8” (.368"") Dia., 4-3/8" long. . ........... 23460308 | 2oz |......
961-1/4 8 Roller bearing complete, order (17} 961 8, (1) 1103 8, (1) 1104 8 and (1) 11208 234t0 308 | 21/4 |......
1058 8 Short wheel cleat, 1-15/32 x 15/32 x 5/32" channel, 2 long (32 used)........ 234 to — 1/4 |......
...... Rivet, oval head, 5/16 x 3/4” (2 used}. .. ...ttt i e,
...... 1059 S Wheel cleat, right, 1-15/32 x 15/32 x 5/32" channel, 7-1/2" long (16 used)....| 234 to — 3/4 1......
...... Rivet, oval head, 3/8x 7/8" (2used). ..ot ir i)
...... 1060 8 Wheel cleat, left, 1-15/32 x 15/32 x 5/32"” channel, 7-1/2" long (16 used).....i 234 to — 3/4 ......
Rivet, oval head, 8/8 x /8" (2used). . v vr e, [ N P
...... 1078 & Hub bolt, 9/168" Dia., 1-1/2" long (16 used)................ ..o ...t 284t0— 2oz. ...,
...... 1103 8 Spacer roller for bearing, 5/16” Dia., 41 /4" long. ... ......................| 234t 308 | 20z |......
...... 1104 2 Thrust washer, 2-31/64" O. D., 1-25/32" I, D, 16 gauge (Qused)....__.....1 234t0308 | loz. !......
...... 1125 = Bearing plug, 2-5/8” 0. D., 1-95/32" I. D., 10 gauge (3 used).. ... .........| 23446308 | 2oz | ..... .
...... . 1503 Axle, 1-3/4" R, 697 100g. . oo oo oot vt e el 234 b0 | 47 -
...... I 1150-1.2 5 Axle complete with 2 L 503 with bearings, 1 L 507 Aand1 L3510 A e
l O‘:'r.:e: 0 B 234 t0 308 | 97-1/2 ...
...... i 1150 SA Axie comzplete with 1 1L 5074, 1 L510A,1 L563A and 1 L564A. ... ... . .| 311to— 97-1/2 ......
...... 1303 8 sSeckevwrench... e 23410 355 174 ...,
...... 1336.8 Bolt for L 516 spacer ring, %" Dia., 1-3{" long (Not illustrated) (16 used)....| 234 to — /4 ...
...... 1505 S Pin for pawls, 14" Dia, 1-7/8" long, W. B. head dused). ... ......... .. 234 t0— Toz. ......
...... 1515 8 Torsion spring for feed eam Zused). . ..........ccovetoee ] 284t0— 1 1oz
...... 1516 8 Torsion spring for sprocket wheel hub (Zused). ..................... ... 9234to— loz. ......
...... 1577 8 Lubrication bracket. 3,16 x 1-1/4” fiat, 3-3/8"” long (2 used).. .. ........... | 311 to— /4 ...,
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8x 7/8" with leek washer...............0....... . ... ..
...... 1592 § Axle bearing oil line, 3/16” O. D., 12-8/16" long, right.....................| 811 to-— 14 ...,
...... 1502 54 Axle bearing oil line assembly, righ:, with K 548, K 551, K 625 and K 1551..| 311 to— /2 ...
...... 1593 8 Axle hearing oil line, 3/16” 0.-D., 13-3/8" long, left..... ..................| 811to— 1/4......
...... 1.393}.—\ Axle bearing oil line assembly, left, with K 548, K 551, K 625 and K 1551....) 311 to — 1/2 ...,
...... 121 SR 36 tooth sprocket wheel.,. ... .. . . 0 G A0bte —
e Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1-3/4" (Sused). ._.... .. . ... . . ... ..
cevell 0ITE WO Socket wrench handle. . ..., .. . ¢ 234 t0 335 ) 1725 ... 7w
....... 010209 Bpring cotter, 3/32 x 1/2% . .. Ml te— b
....... | 010229 Spring cotter, /16 x 17, . . ... Mlto— T 7 T T e
—12—




FRONT AXLE
MODEL 10 AND NO. 10A
- 1629-5
RN L-457
L-a97 ta7-5—£7 ——
: 1092~
Lvar-s
5 .
1629-5
alias7
MIO-S s~ L 497 ﬂ»—ons—wc
12286 oo
N -536-5Aa 7 ?-.Mez—s F e rar.s [-—0172-we
b 3 870-5
1220-5 { 7 Rﬂsg;é 238 ICG-S- IK'BB‘B‘ FSQS-HS
< OILAYY - " . 1220-5
o llos e “2620P M ;
2 _s02 . 112
. ‘e
i A . -7
— ove-saA . A r
Qo258 oz2-ShL ABE—y L—sm P
Si0-588I e23- Tl i
P2 ==
Lt No.
Part No Deseription All Tnel.
...... 126 HSA ‘Hub for dise wheel with renewable bronze bushings and hub cap, (2 used)...| 302to—
...... 0596 HS Serew type hub cap, (Bused).. ..o i e 302 to —
...... K 533 Cap screw, 9/16" Dia., 1-13/32" long, (12msed}.. .. ..... .o oiviniinnens 234 to —
...... K 606 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, straight, (2 used), Order K 621............| 234to—
...... K 616 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 67-1/2 degree elbow, (2 used), Order K 628.| 234 to — loz. i......
...... K 621 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, straight, (2used)...................oc... ) 284t0— lozd, |......
...... K 623 Grease fitting, 1/8” pipe thread, 67-1/2 degree elbow, (2used).............| 234t0o— loz. |......
...... K 847 Washer, 1-1/27 0. D, 21/32” L. D, 13 8a0ge. ... ... .- cvveneiriiiianias 234 1o - loz. |......
R T K922 Washer, 2-3/16”7 0, D, 1-13/16” 1. D, 16 gauge............... e 305 to — loz. [......
...... K 925 Washer, 2-1/47 0, D, 1-3/16” L. D,, /327 thick........................ [ 234 to— 20% [.iuns
...... K 969 Washer, 2-9/16” 0, D, 1-7/16" L. 1., 16 gauge, (2 used).................. 234 to 302 1 oz. vee
...... K 1071 Spring cotter, 1/8” Dia., 3/4” long (2 used). Order 010214................. | 234t0 423 loz. |......
L K 1110 Spring cotter, 5/16" Dia., 2-1/4” long. Order 010258............... P 234 to 423 1oz, |.o.v.--
...... K 1211 Dise wheel, 168", (21888) . .. .o\ vvoenrvrnienceansanieianrneeaennt | 2340383 | 18
...... K 1238 Special machine bolt, 5/8” Dia., 2" long. Order 5/8 x 2” hex head boli... ... | 234to 376 20z. ......
...... K 1666 Tisc wheel, 15”7, drop center. ... .. ......cooioeeiaiaiieiiaaeeee.as | Bl — 17-1.2 ...,
...... K 1953 Front wheel, less Bub ... .. ovvereeiee e | 38310 —
...... 1. 457 Pivot axle cap, (2USed)e.. .o vvr et 234 t0 315 34 ...
...... . Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 2-3/4"” with lock washer. . .................. ..o s
...... L 497 Axle easting, (2used). ... ..ot e MWito— | 634 ...
...... Rivet, csk. head, /8 2-8/47 ... ..o e - R
...... Rivet, oval head, 1/2x 23/47.. .. ... o i e
...... Rivet, oval head, 1/2x 8" . .. o Cmeeees
ceeeas| 10500 THLIEr DIOCK . -« v et et e ee s e e eiie et aaa e e 1234 to— 1'% ...
...... Rivet, oval head, 1/2 x 37, R =rs § T G
....... L 501 Front wheel with renewable bronze bushings, (2used).. .. .ocovvevuveer .o . i 23420306 33 e
..... L 502 Steeringrodhead,(2used).,...........................................’ 234 to — 1
...... L 504 Hub for dise whee! with renewable bronze bushings, Order 126 HSA, (2 used) 23110 297 12 e
........ 2629 P BPIIILE ClED. - < oo v et r e e e 234 10— 202, |iiean-
...... 429 8 Pole pin, 9/16" Rd , 7-1/8" long Order 454 8., .. .........ooviiiiieeoo. . Z3t0 342 /2 ......
...... 454 B Pole pin, 5/8” Rd., 8-3/8" long, drilled...............coooiiiiiiennn. 319to —
[ Ad62 8 Wearing plate, 3/16 x 37 flat, 13-5/8" long, {(Zused)............oiirannns 234 to — 2-1/4 | ......
2 870 8 Axle pin, 3/8" Dia., 1-3/4" long, (Zused},.......ccooiiiminii e 234 to — 208, {...---
...... 1092 8 Axle angle, 3 x 2 x 3/16” angle, 49-9/16" long, (Zused)... ... ... .....-. 234 to — 12-1/2 ...,
e 1002 SA Axle, complete, with 2 L 497, 1 L 500, 2 A462 5, 2 10928 and 1 11108.... 234 to — 48 e
P 1006 8 Bushing, 27/32" (.840) O, D., 47/64" long, (2 used).. ce it 234 to — loz. ......
...... 1097 8 Steering rod. 3/4" Rd., 29" long. (Zused)u. ..oovvoiiiiiii i 234t0342 312 ......
...... 1098 BAR Pivot, axle complete, right. Order 1622 SAR. . .........cooiinnnooo... | 234t0 313 12
...... 1008 SAT, Pivot axle complete, left. Order 1622 SAL.. .. ... ... 234tc 315 =12 ...
...... 1099 SA Pole connection, complete, Order 1636 SA. ... 23410331 12174 ...,
...... Bolt, machine, 5/8 x 5-1/2" with lock wagher. _......................... N seeoes
P, 11062 8 Stud for steering rod, 1-1/8” Dia., 2-5/8” long. Order 8114 WC............ Po23ia 2 /4 ......
...... 1198 8 Washer, 4-1/4" 0. D., 1-3/8" L. I, 3/16" thick, @ used).................- 3L 30— /4 1......
...... 1109 8 Wheel seal, 4-1/4"" Dia., (Zused). ... ..cooorinoreriiinniiiinraeenes 23t i — |75 3 NP
....... Rivet, oval head, 1/4x 3/4", (2used) ... ...
...... 11108 Pole connection hinge, 5/16 x 3-1/4" flat, 0" long............ooveeens-nnn B0 — 21/2 |
...... Rivet, oval head, I/2x 3" (Zused). ... ..ot iieiiniennrnes T
...... 11118~ Bolster plate, 1/4x 6 fat, 5-1/27 100g,. .. ..ocuieirecaninnennnioenne B0 — 21/2 | ......
— e 11123 Bushing, 7/87 0. D., 4-1/8"10Dg. ... 0o veamnaii e 23w — 20z, |...-..
- T 1118 8 Nut for steering rod, 3/4” hexagon, (2used}. . ... oo one i TLa— 208, {.iaenn
N 1147 8 Bolster end block, 1-15/32" x 15/32" x 5/32" channel, 2-1/4" long, (2 used}  Z32to— 1/2)......
s [T Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7/8” with lock washer, (2used)...covveeeeeneceene 1" fene
...... r 010214 COtber DL, 1/8 X 8/4%.. <o eereineeneanmasneaanannanareeeaeeeee. IO
...... 010258 Cotter pin, 5/16 x 2-1/d% . oot ii iz 2HITO T
; —13—
» . e I i — "




FRONT AXLE-Continued MODEL 10 AND NO. 10A

o Lot No. Wi,

Part No. Deseription All Tnel. Lbs.
1192 8A ! Bolster complete with plate, 3 x 2 x 7/32" anglg, 37—0/8’ flomg. . oviviiivnnn 234to— | 13-3/4 )......
. Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7/8" with lock washer B used)....................... | A......
: Bolt, machme 1/2 x 1" with lock washer Qused). . ....... ... .. .......... [ PR
1193 8 * Wheel shield (2 L Lo 3 234 {0 — 3/4 |.....
Bolt, machine, 5/16 x /4" with lock Washer used)............oooa ol 4
1217 8 * Bronze buﬁhmg 1-9/16” (1.566"") 0. D., 2-1/2" long (4used). . .......ooo... 234 to — 34 |......
12208 Sliptypehubeap (Zused) . ... e, 234 to 297 /4 ... ..
1228 8 Pole stop (Zused) - ..o 234 to — 3/4 |......
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1" with lock washer. ................................1 | 1.
1229 3 Cap screws (6 11 234 to 297 loz, |......
1621 S Pivotaxleeap (2used). ... .o . 319 to — 1/4 1......
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 3/4" with lock washer, less nut (Qused)...............| | 1.,
1622 SAR Pivot asle asembly, mgh. oo 319t — [ 12 {..,...
1622 SAL . Pivot axle assembly, eft............... e e e e e e 319to — 12 ...
1636 SA Pole connection, complete.. . ... ... . ... e 336to— | 10-1/2 §......
Bolt, machine, 5/8 X 5-1/2" mth lock washer. .. ......................... | .
1642 8 St.eermg rod, 3/4” ,» 297 long overall, threaded................ .. ....... 349 to — 3-1/2 |......
0114 WC Stud for steenng rod, 1- 1/8” Rd., 23/4% long. ... ... ..l 349 to — 1/4 1......

MAIN CYLINDER
MODEL 10 AND NO. 10A

K-616 —F

0.5.'53?1!
o

SIo-6781

1550-3A

@@ @ 1548—SA
(? L-557-A 1550-SA
1498-5 \ :
L-484 A s
¢ “wW-1184
Ly-s79 T
1527-5 &f"* S10A-6781
No. 10A Lots 311 to —
— 14




N ,

MAIN CYLINDER—Continued
MODEL 10 AND NO. 10A

. Lot No, Wt.
Part No. Description All Incl Lbs.
...... K 579 Jam nud, 1727 REXAFOM. ... ... ittt oae i e 234to — loz, |......
...... K 587 No. 26 Woodruff key, 3/16” thick, 1-3/4" long... . ...... .oy, 234 to — loz., J......
...... K 589 No. 13 Woodruff key, 3/16" thick, 1" long (dused}.._..................... | 234to— 1 o0z.
...... K 616 Cirease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 67-1/2 degree elbow, (2 used), Order K 623.., 234 to — 1 0z.
...... K 623 Girease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 67-1/2 degree elbow, (Zused)..............[ 234t0o— 1 oz.
...... K 639 Pipe nipple, 1/87 LD, 27100 ... tvivermneanrncin e ien...| 23410 — loz. |......
...... K 855 Pipe coupling, 1/B7.. . . ... i 234 t0— loz. |......
...... K134 Set serew, 1/2” Dia., 17 long (Bused). . ovoieeeeeni it | 28400 — loz. |..-...
...... K 1185 Set serew, 1/2” Dia., 1”Jong 2used).e oo oo oot 23400 — loz. {......
...... K 1529 Bronze steel-backed bushing, 1-1/16 0. D., 1-1/4" long (4 used).. ..........| 31140 — oz ......
...... L 476 Bearing housing, Order L BET A .ovrcrercaacaaieininnaenaeaaeiae-.. 23110308 loz. ...
...... 1, 482 20 tooth sprocket to drive distributer, 1-1/18" bore. .. ...... ..o 34 to — T34 ...
...... 1. 483 Cylinder head, 1-1/16" bore (2 used) Order L483-1......... .. ......c.nnt. 734:0355 11-174 . ..
...... L 483-1 Cylinder head, 1-1/16” boreright . .. ..o eovoveii i T — 114 .
...... I, 484 7 tooth drive sprocket, 1-1/16" DOTee.veocecniaiinirierrnrroannnecnaess- 234T0— 3154 ...
...... L 485 15 tooth sprocket to drive upper cylinder, 1-1/16" bore...................oo 234w — 5 S,
...... L 557A Cylinder bearing assembly with 2 K 1529 bushings (2 used).................; 3llto— . 11 e
...... L 573 Main cylinder head, left, 1-1/16 bore. Order Li483-1. ... .. .. ..oenveens 367t0423 ; 11-3/4 ......
ceeeae| 9598 Roller for bearing (16 required), 1/4” Dia., 2-17/32" long.................-. 234t0308 | loz. ......
...... 959-1/4 8 Roller bearing complete, left, Order 16 9398, 1 5608 and 1 14088 ........ 234t0308 | 1
...... 050-1/2 8 Roller bearing complete, right. Order 16 959 S, 1960 Sand 1 10158 . ....... 234t0 308 | 1
...... 960 8 Bearing end washer, 1:9/16” 0. D., 1-3/32° L. D., 16 gauge (2 used}. Order
K80.,........... e e e et 234 to 308 loz. |[......
...... 1015 8 Bearing closure washer, 27 O. D, 1-3/32” L. D., I8 gauge.....o0vovvvennn. 234 to— 1oz, |-.....
...... 1160 8 Shaft, I-1/16" Rd., 49-3/4" long .. .« o cveee e 234 to — 12-1/2 |......
...... 1160-1/2 S Shaft complete with 2 L 476 and besrings, 1 1, 482, 2 L.483, 1 L 484,
1 L485,2 11618, 1 1162-1/28 and 1 1163-1/2 8, Order ALIS0S.. ... ..., 234t 244 | 65 |......
...... 1160-3/4 8 Shaft eomplete with 2 L 476 and bearings, 1 L 482, 2 1. 483, 1 T 484, ;
1 1,485, 2 1161 8, 1 1300 SA and 1 1310 SA. Order A11608............. 24510308 [ 66 |......
...... A11603 Shaft complete with 1 L 482, 2 L 483, 1 L 484, 1 L 485, 2 L 5574A,
...... 2 11618,1 13098Aand 1 1310 BA. ... .. .. e 311 to — 65
...... AAT160 8 Shaft complete with 1 L 482, 2 L 483, 1 1484, 1 L 485, 2 L 5574, .
...... 21161 8,1 1162-1/2 8, and 1 1163-1/2 8. Order A11608..........oonntin 234 to 244 5 -
...... 1161 8 Anti-wrap shields, 6" Dia., B used).. ..o oo maaiiii e 234 to —
...... Bolt, carriage, 1/4 x 1-1/27 (Zused}. .o vvom i
...... 1162-1/2 8 Bearing plate, complete, right. ... ... i 234 to 244
...... . Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/4" (Bused). . ... ovi i e .
...... Bolt, carriage, 3/8x 1-1/2" (2used). ... orveiii i
...... Bolt, machine, 8/8 x 7/8 . . e TR
...... 1163-1/2 8 Bearing plate complete, left. .. .. ... e 234 t0284  T172 ...
...... Bolt, earriage, 3/8x 1-1/4” (used). ... ... I
...... Bolt, carriage, 3/8x 1-1/2" (2Zused). ....ovviiiviirn e
...... Bolt, earriage, 3/8 x 1-8/4" ... oo e
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7/8" . . e _
...... 1309 SA Bearing plate completo THEhb ..ot vvvrrriieiieiiiiniiiaaae e 2D TO 71/2 f....
...... " Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7/8” with lock washer.......... . ... iiaanes
...... Bolt, carringe, 3/8x 1-1/4"" (Bused). ..o v e
...... Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/27 (2used). ... il
...... 1310 BA Bearing plafe complete, left. .. ............. 245 to — 7-1/2 |......
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8x 7/8"... . ... . .........
...... Bolt, earriage, 3/8x 1-1/4” (2used)...............
...... Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/27 (2used). ... .. . oor i
...... Bolt, earriage, 3/8 x 1-3/4" . . ... .. Lo v
...... 1498 8 Bearing closure (spacer) washer, 2 0. D, 1-3/32” 1. D,, 1/8" thiek. ........| 234to— 2oz, ...
...... 1527 8 Cylinder bar tooth with rivets (30 used). .ovovereniarermmm e 234 to — 2 ..
...... Rivet, oval head, 5/16 x 3/4" (Zused). ... .. . ci.cooneecininranrarn ) by T
s 1548 SA Cylinder bar with teeth, 1-3/8 x 1-3/8 x 5/32" angle, 36-3/8” long (2 used)...| 234t0— 6371 SRS
...... Bolt,machiue,S/Sxl”wit-hlockwasher(2used)...-......................1 .. "
...... 1549 SA Cylinder bar with teeth, 1-3/8 x 1-3/8 x 5/32” angle, 36-3/8" long (2 used) 23L ta— 63/4 |......
...... Rolt, machine, 3/8 x 17 with lock washer (2used). ... ... ..o uressee s
...... 1550 SA Cylinder bar with teeth, 1-3/8 x 1-3/8 x 5/32" angle, 36-3/8" long (2 used) BWewo—  63/4 |......
Rolt, machine, 3/8x 1” withlock washer @ used). . ... .00 oer i e
—15—




UPPER CYLINDER
MODEL 10 AND NO. 10A

52 :
| Lot No. Wi.
! Deseription All Incl. Lbs,
| Steel chain link {complete chain 41 links}... .. ... ... iioiiviin... 234 to — 20% |ewra.-
* No. 13 Woodruff key, 3/16" thick, 1" long (Bused)....cocoeeoo oL, 234 to — 10z, e
Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, straight, Order K 621.......... e 234 to — loz. |...-.-
Grease fitting, 57167 drive type. ... ... ... . 23440336 , loz I......
Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 90 degree elbow, Order K 624 ............. 234 to — loz. i......
Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, straight... ... ... ... . ... . ... ...... 234 to — loz. ....--
: Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 0 degree elbow. . .. ... .................. | 234 to — loz, ieuu...
Pipenipple, 1/8” 1. D., 1-1/4" long.. . _...... et aa e, i 234 to— loz. |......
Pipe coupling, 1/8" . . L. 234 to — loz. iv.v...
Washer, 17 Q. D., 7/16" 1, D.’, 1/16" thick. Order K 2880.. _............... © 234t0376 | loz |......
Washer, 1-3/4” 0. D., 1-1/32” 1. D., 16 gauge (2used)................ ... 234 to — loz, |......
Spring cotter, 5/16" Dia,.; 1-1/4" long. Order 010255, .. ... ................. 23410423 | lozm. |......
| Set screw, 1/2' Dig., 3/47 1oz (21860)e.c. v s s e e errorseanenenenen. - 234 to — 1oz «.-....
Set screw 1/2" Dia., 7/8" long, cuppoint....... ... ... ... 342 to — loz, |......
Fiber bearing for L 571 A sprocket, 23/32” 0. D, 1-7/16" long............. 342 to0 — oz, |......
¢ Bushing for L 571 A sprocket, 1-9/168” long. . ... ... .. e riiiiiirininnnns 342 to — loz. |......
- Washer, 17 Q. D.x 7/16” L. D, 1/16% thick. ... .. ... ... et s 383 to — R PR
Cotter pin, 5/167 x 1-1 /47 ., . e MAlto— | ...
. 3 bar eylinder head, 1" bore. (2 used).- .. .vvvrevrvirvarrareienein e s 234 t0 287 | 3-1/4 |......
i 6 tooth tightener sprocket, AL 571 A will replace. ...........c..ovivur. ... 234 to 336 D P
| 6 tooth tightener sprocket with bolt and bushing, Order AL 571 A........... 234t0 336 | 1-1/4 |......
Bearing, right, 1" bore. ... .. . . 234 to — 1-1/4 |{......
Bearing, left, 1" bore... .. ... . 234 to — 1-1/4 |......
S tooth sprocket, 1" bore. ...... ... ... ... ... . ... ... ...... 234t0 287 | 2-1/4 |......
4 bar cylinder head, 1"’ bore. (2 used)... 200 to — 3172 |......
10 tooth sprocket, 1" bore. ............. 290 to — L
8 tooth tightener sprocket. ... .. ... . . .. ... o342 to— |
8 tooth tightener sproeket with bolt and bushing. ......................... ! 342 to — 1-1/4 |......
Bearing plate, right, /16 x 47 flat, 3-29/327 long. .........c.oviunnrenan.. 234 to — ) N
Bolt, earriage, 3/8 x 7/8" with lock washer (2 used).......... AP R R PP
Bearing plate, left, 8/16 x 4" flat, 3-29/32" long. . ....... ... ... ... ...... 234 to — )
_ Bolt, carriage. 3/8 x 7/8" with lock washer (2used)........................ | ...
...... 1155-5A Crlinder bar with teeth,1-1/4 x 1-1/4x5/32" angle, 42" long. . ...............| 234t0 — 7 P
...... Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 17 with lock washer (2used)a... ... oovirninnrnneen...
...... 1156-3A - Cslinder bar with teeth, 1-1/4 x 1-1/4 x 5/32" angle, 42" long, (2 used)......| 234to — 7 e
------ Bolt, earriage, 3/8 x 1" with lock washer (Bused).. .. ........ .. .. ... .. .....
...... 1157-8A Crlinder bar with teeth, 1-1/4 x 1-1/4x5/32" angle, 427 long. .. ... ...........1 234to— | 7
------ Bolt, earriage, 3/8 x 17 with lock washer (2 used)........ ... ..............
....... 1168 5 Shaft,l"_Rd.,49—7/8"long............................................. 234 to — 11-1/4 |......
....... N Bolt, carriaze, 3/8 X 1-1/27 (2used). . .. oo or e
....... 1158-1/28 Shaft complete with 2 T1.337,1 L 358, 1 L 363,1 L4161 A 3988
. and I A B0 S e 234to286 | 23 |......
...... Al1138-8 Shaf:t completewith1 1.358,1 1363, 2 L489, 1 L 525, 1 A398 Sand 1 A 399S| 200to— | 23-1/2 |......
------ 1464 54 Chain tightemer bracket. ... ..., . .. . .. .. . ... ... . . . . ... . . ... 23440 — 2
------ AA 1464 BA | Chain tightener complete with sprocket, Order AA 1464 8A1.... ... ... . .| 234t0336 | 3-1/4 ......
...... AA 1464 SA] Chain tightener complete with sprocket. ... ......... .. ... ... ......c.....] B342t0— 3-1/4 |......
------ 1502 8 Bushing, 19/82” 0. D., 1-9/16” long. .. .....c.. oo iiiieiiiinnaeennenn. | 234103836 | 20z |......
------ 1527 8 Cylinder bar tooth with rivets.. ... .........................cooiiaie..| 234t0—
...... Rivet, oval head, 57168 x 83/4" (2 used). ..\ onr e e
------ 1749 8 Idler reinforcement strap, 1 x6-1/8”long. . ... 0. uveviereeiienennanne...| 367t0 —

Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/2” with lock washer [2 used]

e — R - Sy

sl



e

-

N
i

L-490

984-5 =31e
N
283-5 g959-5

491

960-5 10E5-5

312-5
K-E062

DISTRIBUTER
MODEL 10 AND NO. 10A

ENEY a H /
k578 L83I-5

Model 10 Lots 234 to 287

Machines built Lot 234 to 245 had a 10 paddle distributer using L 376 and

(606
M 0
i
/
L-556-A
K-1529

L 378 castings and 967 S and 968 S paddles.

L-3t9
1015-5

Model 10 Lots 290 to 308

1540-51 153982

A-1542-SA

K-sre- L1558 K-1345

No. 10A Lots 311 to ~=

v
K-II5[—'

959-3

54052 K& o e
1540-5 A3S

L4
9505
SI06921

K2033 ~1L571A
Bass 1343

K20l3

| ' 4 & goK-2880

“K814
52
-84

=T S

1345

BEs -
367

L5564

SH-4452

—17—

N




MODEL 10 AND NO. 10A

DISTRIBUTER—Continued

: ; e 4l —l— 4
4785 Uses [-376 L-378 967-5 anp $968-5

e —— e 3 5l Y N2 6B —— 8
/542-5 Usesl-549 550 15395 anp /5405

[57-5 Kuanr
15485 Lerr
o .

G575 Ficar
P85 Lerr
©

F32/-8 Fuenr
1382-5 LeFT
o

Lot No. Wt
Part No. Deseription All Inel Lbs.
ee.... &2 . Steel chain Ink (complete chain $4 hmks?. . .. o oL oL L. 234 to — 20z. ......
______ E 579 Hexagon jamnut, 1/2" Bor Wused).......... ... ... ... ......... 9%34tc— loz, ......
e K 589 XNo. 13 Woodruff key, 3/16" thick, 1”ong...... ... .. ... ...uvvei .. ... 231 to — loz, ......
,,,,,, K 60¢ i Grease fitting, 1/8"" pipe thread, straight, (2used), Order K 621.. . _.... ... 93ito— loz. _.....
,,,,,, K 616 i~Grease fitting, 1/8” pipe thread, 5/16” drivetype . .......o.ooueeeen. ... 23%i0— loz. ......
...... K621 | Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, straight, 2used).. . .................... .. 2231tg— loz. ......
...... K 814 Washer, 17 O. D, 7/16" L. D,, 1/16” thick. Order K. 2880. ... _....._...... 233w37% 1ioz .. ... .
...... . K 860 ! Washer, 1-9/187 0. D., 1-8/32" L. D., 1/16" thick... ........._............ 934tg— loz. ......
...... K 1151 [ Set screw, 5/16” Din., 5/16” long (4used).................coivuviiiu..: 234t0308 Loz -......
...... K 1184 Setserew, 1/2" Dia, 3/4" long... .. ... i e 284 40— loz. i......
K 1345 Washer, 1-11/16" 0. D., 1.3/32” 1. D, 1/16" thick (2used)................ 311 to 319 loz. |......
______ W 1349 Set serew, low head, 3/16 x3/8”.... ... ... ... . .. . ... . . .. . . .. ... ... 811t0— loaz. i......
..... K 1529 Bronze -teel backed bushing, 1-1/16” 1. D, 1-1/4" long (4 used)............¢ 811 {o— 3oz |......
...... X 2013 Fiber, bearing for L 571 A sprocket, 23/827 (0. D., 1-7/16" long. .. ..........| 84240 — loz. |......
...... K 2030 . Bushing for L 371 A sprocket, 9/16” 0. D., 1-9/16" long. . ... .............| 842tq— loz. |[......
...... K 2380 [ Washer, 17 O. D x 7/16" x 1/16 7 thick... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... .| 383t0— '
...... L 319 Spacer collar, 1-1/16" bore (Zused)-.................................... | 93410308 72 2
...... L 343 6tootht.ightenersprocketAL571Awiilrepiace..........................._ 23410336 | 1
....... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 2-1/2" with lock washer. ........... . ... . .. ... .. .}
...... AL 343 6 tooth tightener sprocket with bolt and bushing, Order AL 571 A...... .. ... 23410336 1-1/4 y......
..... L 367 ! 7 tooth sprocket 1-1/16" hove (Not illustrated). . ..........................] 315t0 — 2-1/4 |.....,
...... L 375 © 8 tooth sprocket, 1-1/16" bore.. ... ... .0l o ooioo L. 23440811 | 2-1/4 |l
...... L 378 Paddle casting, right (dor Sused). ... 234 to 244,
: 268 to 287 2-1/4 ... ...
...... L 378 Paddle casting, left (4or Sused).........oo it 234 to 244,
268 to 287 | 2-1/4 |, ... ..
...... L 490 E‘.I:ico‘:.u‘ 234 to 308 3/4 | ...,
...... B:-lt.rz-:-.f'hine.éilﬁx1-5/8”\1'ithlockwasher............................
T Lam ing housing, order (1) L 556 A, (1) L 554, (1) L 655, . 234t0308 1 & Il
veeen.] LB12 Paddle easting, right (dorSused). ... ... . . .. 245 60 266 | 2-1/4 |......
...... L 513 Paddle easting, left (dor3used). ........... .. ... .. ... 245 to 265 2-1/4
...... L 549 Paddle easting, right (Gused) ... ... ... ... ... ... ... . .. .. .. .. ... ... 990to— 2-1/4 1......
L 550 Paddie easting, left (Sused)-....... . ... ... ... .. . . 290 to — 2-1/4 ... ...
L 554 Eadeoliar. . . ... ......... e e e e e 311 to — 1/20......
Rivet, button head, 5/16 x 1-3/47. ... ... ... Tty T T
3353 Spacer eoflv Zwsed). ... oL 311 to— /2.
356 A Distributer bearing assembly with 2 K 1520 bushings. .. ... .. ....... .. .. 311 to— 2-3/4 |,
571 A 6 tooth tighterer sprocket. .. ......... .. ... .. 342 to — N
...... poALGT1 A 6 tooth tightener sprocket with holt and bushing. .. ... . ... .. . . 7 g4940— 1-1/4 |......
...... | 998 Roller for bearing, (16 required) 1/4” Dia., 2-17/32" long.... ...... .. .. .. 2340308 | loz |......
...... i 959-1;28 | Roller bearing complete, consisting of 16 959 8, 1 960% and1 10158....| 234t0308 | 1
...... | 9608 { Bearing end washer, 1-9/16” O, D., 1-3/32” 1, D., 16 gauge (2 used). Order
PEBBO e 234t0 308 | 1oz |...=
....... 967 2 . Paddle, right(dordused). .. ... e 234 to 244,
268 to 287 2-3/4 ...
...... Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 3/4" Bused) .. ... ovr e :
...... 968 8 Paddle, left (4 or'5 used) .............. .00 0 TI0 I ggat ooy
! 268 to0 287 | 2-3/4
—18—



DISTRIBUTER (Continued)
MODEL 10 AND NO. 10A .

f | Lot No. ’ Wt.
i

bW . STy 34
Part No. Deseription ' Al Inel. Lbs.
083 8 Keeper for bearing, 1/8 x 1-3/4" flat, 4" long (2used’ . ... ... ..... 231to244 | 174 |......
Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 3/4"” (3 used}... ng _______________ o244 1 Ve ...
984 8 Bearing plate, 3/16 x 4’ flat, 3-7/8" long (2 usedi.. .. .. .. ... ... ... 32 1o D4 3/4 |......
...... Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 3/4” with lock washer. .. ... ... ... ... ... ... ....
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1" with lock washer (2used}.......... ... ..._.... ...
...... 1015 5 Bearing closure washer, 27 0. D, 1-3/32” 1. D., i8 gauge 2 uedi..._....... 231035 lex ......
...... 1050 8 Chain tightener arm, 5/16 x 1-1/4"" flat, 7-3/4" long. . .. ... . vuiiveven... Z3ip34 1
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/4” with lock washer. . ... ... ... .. ... ... ..
...... 1050-1/2 3 Chain tightener complete, with sprocket. Order AAIOS0S,............. .. . 234ve244 2174 ___ ..
...... A 1050 8 Chain tightener complete, with sprocket. Order AA 10508 .................. 214 ...,
...... AA 10508 Chain tightener, complete, with sprocket. ...... .. .. ... o i iiia..| 23440244 R,
...... 1149-1/2 8 Shaft with sprocket, 1-1/16" Rd., 46-1/2" long............................| 234 t0244
...... 1149-1/2 BA | Distributer, complete, Order AA 1542 8. . ... ... ... ool 234 to' 244
...... 1173 8§ Lock for chain tightener arm... ... ... ..coiiei i, 234 %0 —
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/4" with lock washer. .. ....... ... ... ... ... ...
...... 1311 8 Bearing plate, 3/16 x 4 flat, 3-1/2" tong (2 used).........................| 24510 —
...... Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 3/4” with lock washer... ... ... ... ... ... ... ...
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1" with lock washer (Zused)......... ... ... ... ... ..
...... 1312 8 Keeper for bearing, 1/8 x 1-3/4"” flat, 4" long (Zused). . .................... 245f{0—
ee....| 1316-1/28 Shaft with sprocket, 1-1/16"" Rd., 46-1/2"long.. . ...... ... e 245 to 265
...... 1316-1/2 SA | Distributer, complete, Order AA 1542 8A2............ ... ... ... ... ... 245%0265
...... 1321 8 Paddle, right (dused). ... .o ov v e il 24D to 265
...... Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 3/4” (Bused)... ..o oLl
...... 1322 8 Paddle, left {dused) .. .. .. ..uiiieiia i e 245 t0 265
Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x3/4” Bused}........................ L
1323 8 Chain tightener arm, 5/16 x 1-1/4"” 8at, 6" long.. . ........................ 245 to —
Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/4"” with Jock washer. ... .................., . .....
...... A 13238 Chain tightener complete, with sprocket, bolt and bushing, Order AA 1323 8. 245 to 336
...... | AA 1323 8 Chain tightener, complete with sprocket, bolt and bushing, (Not illustrated)..! 342te—
...... 1478-3/4 8 Shaft with sprocket, 1-1/16” Rd., 46-1/2"long.. ..................ovv... . 26810 287
...... 1478-3/4 SA | Distributer, complete, Order AA 1542 8A2. ... oo iennenen. .. 26810 287
...... 1502 § Bushing, 10/32" 0. D., 1-9/16” 100g. . ... 0veiieeairsnriaieeeoe.. 23110336
...... 1517 § Paddle, Tght (5 USEA) . « .+ v v veees oo et ea et e, 29010 291
...... Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 3/4" (Sused)... ... ..o
...... 1518 5 Paddle, left (5 used). .. .vovr i aiiiinnaaeeiaeaeaaneeiaaaaa.. . 200 ta 201
...... Tivet, truss head, 5/16 x 3/47 (Bused).. . ..oviurvre i
...... 1520-3/4 8 Shaft with sprocket, 1-1/16"” Rd., 46-1/2"long......................ovn0. ] 20010 251
...... 1520-3/4 SA | Distributer complete, Order AA 1542 8..... ... ...t 20080201
...... 1539 3 Paddle, right, (5 used), Order 163982, .. ... v iviini i 23512319
...... Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 3/4” (Bused).. ... vvr i !
S 133981 Paddle, right, (5 used) Order 1539 82. - . .. ve it eire et 521 to 349
...... 1539 82 Paddle, right Bused] ... v vre ittt ia e SO0 —
...... 1539 BA1 Paddle and casting assembly, right. [Order 1539 SA2]..................... 32110340
...... 1539 SA2 Paddle and casting assembly, Tight. ... ...t iiiiiiiiii i iiiaiene... 300%0 —
...... 1540 8 Paddle, left, (5 used)., Order 154082, . ... ... ... ioiiiiiiinoaonnaan. 20560319
...... 1540 81 Paddle, left, (5 used) Order 134082, ... ... .o it .| 32410 349
Rivet, truss head, 5/16 x 8/4" 3 used).. ...t |
1540 52 Paddle, left [Busedl . ... .. e 355 to —
1540 SA1 Paddle and casting assembly, left. Order 1540 8A2. .. ... ... ... .. 0 324 to 349
1540 BA2 Paddle and casting assembly, left. ... ... ... Ll 355 to —
...... A1542 8 Shaft with sprocker, 1-1/16” Rdl., 46-1/2" [ong, Order A15428A............] 201 to 303
...... A1542 8A Shaft with sprocket, 1-1/18" Rd., 46-11/82" long.. . .........cevvuuvunn...| Bllto—
ev..n.] 1542-3/4 SA | Distributer, complete. Order AA 1542 SA2... ... . ... .. ...l 295 to 208
...... AA1542 8 Distributer complete, Order AAT542 BAZ. ... .. ... ieeneieeiiuaa.,| 3llezny
vves..| AA1542 SA | Distributor, complete Order AALS42 BA2. .. ... ... ...l 315w 382
...... AA1542 BA2 | Distributer complete. ... ..o 355w —
i 1551 S Set serews, 1/2" Dia., 1-5/16" long, cone point (8 or 10 used). . 23840 —
...... Machines built Lot 234 to 245 used a 10 paddle distributer using L 376 and I
L 378 castings and 967 8§ and 968 8 paddles.




FEED SHAFT, CONVEYOR AND FEED LEVE
MODEL 10 AND NO. 10A

R

S

e’
1553-
'aoj'
" ‘
ure-sy El'l
920-5——
1628-5 ‘
- 118i4-5
626-3 1377-8A
K-I768 13
L3384 el i
381-5A ﬁ—KL%goa K-625
1082
307 12465
245-5 S’
N -IEOB‘\
FLs63 ' R ﬁ.—s??
— K-1868
=
"™ L-3e7 K613 9265 5385 —
et 201341 K-622 1358F
SI0-7081
Lot No. Wt.
Part No Bescription All Tnel. Lbs.
...... 67 Plain steel chain Bnk (176 used).... .. ... . oooireeon e b 034t — 208, jiieee. -
...... Rivet, flat head, 5/16 x 5/87. . . ... .
....... 67 ARS Steel attachment link, left {15 used)....... ... ... 0 . iiineinrnnn ] 234 to— 3oz, l......
...... 67 A1S Steel attachment link, right (15 used) ... ... ... ... ... ... . . . .coeee.......| 284%0— 3oz, {......
...... K 589 No. 13 Woodruff key, 3/16" thick, 1" long R2used)........................| 234 to— loz. |...... S
...... K 599 No. 14 Woodruff key, 7/32 thiek, 17 long..................... ... .....1 2384t0-— loz. |[......
...... K 513 Girease fitting, 1/3'" pipe thread, 30 degree elbow, (3 used), Order K 622......| 234to-— loz. |......
...... K 619 Grease fitting, 1/8" female pipe thread, straight, Order K 625...............| 234to— loz, |......
...... K 622 Grease fitting, 1/8" pipe thread, 30 degree elbow, (Bused)........... . ...... | 234to— loz. |......
...... K 625 Grease fitling, 1/8” female pipethread... .. .. ... ... ..................| 234t0— loz. (......
...... K 642 Pipe nipple, 1/8" L D, T long... oo ..ol 234t — 20z, ...
...... K 655 Pipe coupling, 1/8". .. . . . ] 2840 — loz. |......
...... K 851 Washer, 1-1/2” Q. D., 15/16' 1. D., 16 gauge Order K1768.......... ... .. . 234t0331 | 1oz {......
...... K 877 Washer, 1-3/4” 0. D., 1-1/8" 1. D., 16 gauge Order K1868....._........... 234 t331| 1oz, |......
...... K 1072 . Spring cotter, 1/8” Dia., 17 long, Order 010215, . ......ooooveveveneo ... 2310423 | 10z |v.....
...... X 1080 Spring cotter, 3/16” Dia., 3/4" long. Order 010228, .. . _..................} 234t0423 i loz. |......
...... K 1081 Spring cotter, 3/16” Dia., 1" long (3 used). Order 010229, ..................| 234tp 423 ioloz, |o..... -
...... K 1082 Spring cotter, 3/16” Dia., 1-1/4” long ({3 used). Order 010230...............| 234t0423 . loz. |......
...... K 1108 Spring cotter, 5/16” Dia., 1-1/2” long. Order G10256. ... .........0ooono 234t0423 ¢ lez |......
...... K 1155 Set serew, 3/8 Dia., 5/8" long... .. ..o e 234 40— loz. [......
...... K 1158 Set serew, 3/8" Dia., 5/8" long, low head (Zused).........................| 234t0— log, |......
...... K 1507 Leverlabch. ... ..o . ] 81 b — /4 |......
...... Rivet, flat head, 1/4 x 3/4".
...... K 1768 " Washer, 1-1/27 0. D, 20/32" 1. D., 16 ga 336 to — toz. |......
K 18638 Washer, 1-1/2 0, D,, 1-1/8”" 1. D, 16 ga 336 1o — loz. J...... .
15 Cotterpin, 1/8x 17, ... . . .. . e 4ito— | ... ~—
Cotter pin, 8/18 % 3/4%. . . .. .. Mlto— | L.l
Cotter pin, 3/16 x 17... . ........ ... .......... P 441to— | [......
Cotter pin, 3/16x 1-1/47. ... . .. ... .. ol 4lto— | ...
Cotter pin. 5/16 x 1-1/27. 0 T L Mlto— | ...
. 9-tooth feed sprocket, 1-1/16 hore (2used)................ ... .. ... .| 459 to — 2.1/4 1.
...... L 296 cLeverslide easting.. ... U LUl LT egte — 172 |......
...... L 302 Retention pawl, short.. ... . . . o Lol Lo ] osg g 1/2 |......
...... L 304 Retention pawl, long.. ... .. ... ... . .o o i) oy /2 L.
...... 1. 306 Smglesetcolfar 234 to — 1/4 |......
...... L 307 Converor guide (2 used)....... ... .. .. . I 9a4 b 1/4 |0,
...... Rivet, wagon box head, 5/16 x 1-1/4" s
...... L 308 Slidecollar..... ... ... .. .., 0l ] 93 40 — /2 (...,
------ L 324 Roller for feed arm.............. ... .. ... ... . o Ul 034 tg — 1-1/2 |......
...... L 3387 Retention pawl support with pin....... .. ... . . . . o T ong e 172 |,
...... Bolt, carriage, 3/8x 1-1/2" (Sused). .. ... ... ... .. ..o i
------ L34t 4 tooth idler sprocket (2wsed).......... ... .. .. ... .. ... o ] 934te— 1 i
------ L 347 | 3 tooth feed sprocket, 1-1/16” bore (2 used). Order 201341................| 234t0441 | 2 g
...... L 383 i Ratchet wheel, 1-1/16" bore. ............ ... ... .......ciovii o D34t — 2 e g
------ L 469 . Feed bearing, right, 1-1/16"bore........ ... ... ....... ... .00 234t0— | 2
------ Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/4” with lock washer (2used). . .......... . .00 e -~
—20—
k‘.
T T = — - . N .




..__ _T_:}

N’
FEED SHAFT, CONYEYOR AND FEED LEVER—Continued
MODEL 10 AND NO. 10A
: Lot No, Wi, -
! Part No. Description | All Tnel. Lbs.
oot L4T0 Teed bearing, left, 1-1/16" BOre.. ... ..o oo | 2to— 2 ...
...... i Bolt, machine, 8/8 x I-1/4” with lock washer {2 used} . ................. .. :
......  L49s Angle feed bearing, 1-1/16” bore... ... .....oooooe o] 234 b0 —
weo...i L B508A Feed arm complete with roller, pawland spring . ... ... ... . ... . ... ..... 234 to —
...... ¢ 1858 P Bushing, 1/4" L. D, 5/18" long. .. ..o oo o ..., B840t0 —
...... I 304 5 Lever latch, Order K 1507, .. .. .00 rire e oo e e eee e 284 10 308
...... ¢ 311 8A Feed pawl, 1/4 x 1-1/4" flat, 5-3/4" long.. . ... ... .. ... ... ......... 23dto-—
e e-.-.i DB381BA Conveyor slide complete, 1/8 x 3 flat, 5-1/8" long {2 useii. 234 to —
...... . Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 7/8" with lock washer. .. ... ... .. .. .. .. .. _.<. .. .__.
...... AB4R B Conveyor bar with links, 1-3/8 x 1 x 5/32" angle, 34-1/4" loag owesll
...... T ) L AR .. -+ S
...... 8788 Shaft, I-1/6"” Rd., 44-5/8" Jong.... .. ... ... i i, Bt —
...... 878-SA Bhaft complete with {2} 201341 sprockets. . ... ... .. ... coeeeinriecaa.. 23tt—
...... 0920 8 Bushing, 8/16” O. D, 8/87 long... ...t ittt eeeieeenee. 2310 —
...... 926 8 Angle feed bearing plate.. . ... ... . ... . e i 230 —
...... Rivet, ovalhead, 8/8 x 3/4” (Zused)... .. .. .. i s
...... 1151 SA Feed rod, 3/4 x 3/8 x 1/8" channel, 117-3/4" long,. . ................... ... 234 to—
...... 1152 8 Feedrodguide,1/8x3”ﬂat,2-3/16”1011%................................ 234 to —
...... Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 3/4" with lock washer (2used) ................ ... ...
...... 1177 5 Feed lever, 5/16 x 1-1/4" flat, 26-3/4™ long........... ...t iviene. .| 23410237
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/4” with lock washer...................... ... ...,
...... 1177-1/2 8 | Feed lever complete.. . ... ... ... i iiriiiiiniaaiaiinn e ... 23160237 4
...... 1178 8 Feed lever bracket, 3/16 x 4-3/4” flat, 2-3/8” long. Order 1266 8............] 23410 237 3/4......
...... Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 3/4" (2 used).. ... ..o i e
...... 1i80 S Feed lever sector, 5/16 x 1-1/4” flat, 17-1/2" long. ... ... ... ccciiune.... 23410237 | 2-1/4 |......
...... Bolt, machine, 8/8 x 7/8" with lock washer. ... ...~ . ... ... e
...... Bolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-1/2" . .. e
...... 1181-1/2 8 Conveyor tightener with stud, right, Order 1377-8A .......................| 23410252 | 2
~" . 1182-1/2 8 Conveyor tightener with stud, left, Order 1378-SA . ................ e 234 t0252 | 2 1......
...... 1245 § Pipe nipple, bent, 1/87 L. D., 87 Iong. .. ..o ivir vt ircriiieaecnnesnaeo| 23440 — /4 1oL,
. 1246 S Bracket for pipe nipple. ... ... . e 234 to — 20z. ......
...... Rivet, wagon box head, 1/4 x 8/47 ...
- 1264 8 Feed lever, 5/16 x 1-1/4" flat, 26-3/4" long. .. .. ... .o il 239 to — 3 ...
....... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/4" with lock washer. ... ....... ... ... ... ... ...
...... 1264 SA Feed lever complete with latch, slide and spring 239 to — 4
...... 1265 8 Feed lever sector, 5/16 x 1-1/4" flat, 19-5/8"” long 239 to — 212 ...
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 7/8" with lock washer................... ... .. .. . e
...... Bolt, earriage, 3/8 x 1-1,/27 L e e
...... 1266 S Feed lever bracket, 3/16 x 4-3/4" flat, 2-5/8" long 239 to —
...... Bolt; machine, 5/16 x 8/4” (2 used).. .. i vim e e .
...... 1345 8 Washer, 1-5/8” 0. D., 7/8” 1. D., 1/4” thick. Order 1585 8................. 2§4t0 324
...... 1377 BA Convéyor tightener with stud, right. ....J.........oooioi oL 204t —
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-3/4"” (RBused). .. ... v
...... 1378 BA Conveyor tightener with stud, left. ................ ..ol ... 2tto—
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-3/4"” (2used). ... ... oo i ittt
we...] 12998 Feed pawl stud, 7/8"” Dia.,, 2-17/32" long.. .......oov it 234 to 324
...... 1500 S Feed roller stud, 7/8"” Dia., 2-8/47 10DZ. .o vt iiiine e ireennine.-. Bito—
...... 1508 3 Compression spring, 1-1/87 Q0. D., 7/16" long, Seoils. ..................... 23tto—
e e 1510 3 Compression spring, 11/16 x 1-9/16 x 2-1/2" long, 7-3/4" coils............... 28%%0—
...... 1518 8 Extension spring, 7/8” O. D, 4-3/4" long, overall 6-1/2”, 40 colls. . .........; 234 to—
...... Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 1” with lock washer. .. ..., ... ... ... .. .o oo .
...... 1514 8 Extension spring, 5/8" 0. I)., 2-1/4" long, overall 3-1/2", 41 coils. ..........| 23410 —
...... 1536 8 Bushing, 1/4” 1. D., 5/16" long, Order 1858 P.... ... .. . oot 234 to 342
...... 1563 8 Feed lever wire, 3/16” Dia., 6-1/2"Tong... ... ... iiamiaain, 234 to —
...... 1556 S Feed pawl stud, 7/8” Dia., 2-8/47 Jong.. ..... ..ot eieananaaianias. . 28080 —
...... 1385 8 Feed pawl spacer, 1-1/4" O, T, 7/18"7long. ... ...oovieoinsaeeenee..on.| 330 t0— )
______ 1624 SA Conveyor chain with No. 67 steel chain and A 845 S bar; 178 No. 67 plain R
e links, 14 No, 67 ARS and 14 Ne. 67 ALS attachment links; § bars cach I CEE TR
,,,,,,, followed by 6 plain links and 5 bars each followed by 7 plain links........ .. 2»:-1543—- 81
...... 16828 8 Shim for tightener, 1/8 x 1-1/2" flat, 6-1/2" long, used when tractor drawp. .t 330 & — I/21......
A

¥ Not available.




F

FEED AND DISTRIBUTER SHIELDS

MODEL 10 AND NO. 10A

i

SG-7384

—i232-5%

1/
: ... Lot No, Wt.

‘ Part No. } Deseription AH Tnel.. Lbs. ’
...... 10728 Shicld connecting distributer and ratchet wheel shields, 14" long.............| 234to244 | 174 |......
...... Bolt, oven head, 1/4 x 1/2" with lock washer (dused)...................... | T
...... 1169-1/2 8 Distributer chainshield.... ... ... .. .. | 9340044 31/4 1 ..
...... | Bolt, machine, 5/16 x 3/4" with lock washer............ ... . ...
...... i Bolt, machine, 3/8x 1" withlock washer...___.... . .. ... .............
...... " Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/4"” with lock washer. ........ ... .. ............. Cean
...... 1170 SA Ratehet wheel shield. ... ... ... .. .. . .o 234t0— 6-1/2 .......
...... Dolt, oven head, 1/4 x 1/2" with lock washer (Zused)......................1_ IR,
...... Bolt, carriage, 5/16 x 1-1/4" (Bused). ..o v init it e e e U
...... 12328 Ieper ratehet wheel shield... . ..., .. ... ... ... ... . .. ... ... ... .......1 236i0— 1
...... Bolt, earriage, 1/4 x 1/2* with lock washer dused)oo.. oo oo ... ;
...... 13188 Shield connecting distributer and ratchet wheel shields, 18”7 long... ..........| 24545 — 12 L.
...... B Bolt, oven head. 1/4 x 1/2" with lock washer (A used)..... ... ovrvno ...,
...... 1319 SA - Dastribater chain shield. Order 0620 SRA. . ... ... ... ... ... .. ...........1 24510 493 - U S
...... 0620 SRA | Distribwter ehainshield . ...... .. ... . ... ... ... ... ... ... .. 441t0—
...... Bolt, msehine, 516 x 374" with lock washer........... ... ... ... ... ... P
...... Boli, machine, 38 x 1" with lock washer................. ... ............
...... Bolt, mecbine, 378 x 1-1/4” with lock washer. ... oo

"

.



-

K-507

304-5-4%

K080 2 : 1154-5
olgEs 12T ﬁ??gaz,a s
- —‘iﬁ @;—_‘__1; 1

MAIN DRIVE
MODEL 10 AND NO. 10A

n7a-5 Pl

fe) NB7-5A-1]
7 L-568A. i}
D L-S69h. igT-SA—

§ Sty

1507-S—l
A —
P = o

i175-5 [ s
—_—
o010 3
SI-333
Lot Noo Wi
Part No Deseription - AH Inel L
civees| 70 Steel chain link (complete ehain 42 links)..... ... .. oo it [ 23410376 2oz
v 72 Steel chain links (complete chain 42 links)...... [ | 383to— = 20z. ......
...... K 610 Grease fitting, 5/168” drive type... ....ovv ovii o Lo .1 234 t0— foz. .. ....
...... K 814 Washer, 17 0. D, 7/16" 1. D, lﬁgauge.OrderKZSSO....................? 234to 376 loz. ......
...... K 336 Washer, 1-3/87 0. D, 7/16" L. D, 16 gauge... ........co vavneoinenons 234 to — lox. ......
...... K 847 Washer, 1-1/2" 0. D,, 21/32" 1. D, 13 gauge {3used). ..,.... ...... ... 234 to — loz ......
...... K 1080 Spring cotter, 3/16” Dia., 3/4" long. Order 010228........ ... .. .......... 210423 loz. ......
...... K 1081 Spring cotter, 3/16” Dia., 1" long (1 used). Order 010220 ... ... .......... Mipo23 loz. [......
...... K 1082 Spring cotter, 3/16” Dia,, 1-1/4” long. Order (10230 ...................... Wtiod423 . loz. |......
...... K 1155 . Set screw, 3/8" Dia., 3/8”long Bused)...... ... ..l 231 to — loz. |......
...... K 1507 S AP 3 § B oy 1/4 4, .....
...... ;Rivet,ﬂathead,l,’fl-xSM". AU
...... K 2880 Tﬁ:’as.:her,1”0.D.,7/16”I.D.,x1/16"th.ic::].-:........A......__.._.A........i 383 to —
...... K 3096 A Pin, 5/16" Dia., 1-7/8" long for heavy duty drive chain. Order K3096A1....| 383to40 RV
...... K 3096 Al Pin and cotter pin, 5/16 x L-7/8%... ... ... . i 423 to —
...... K 3087 A Detachable link with pins and spring cotter for heavy duty chain..:........ 383 to —4
...... 010228 Cotter pin, 3/16 X 3/4" ... . . 441 to —
...... 010229 Cotter pin, 8/16 % 17 ..o o e e e 441 to —
...... 010230 Cotter pin, 3/16 X 1-1/4". ... i 441 to —
...... L 296 Lover Slide CASENE. .o .« oo e e et 282 TO— 12 ...
...... L 300 Single 86t COLIAT, ... oottt e e e 234 10 — 1/4 ___ .
...... L 314 Doble S8 COLE .. .« » v e e ee e e e 23D — 2 ...
...... L 316 Tl s e ey Y A A LR LR R R 234 to — 12 .. ..
...... L. 322 Straddler TOUET. .. v vt e it i a e e 234 to — 134 __....
...... Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 3-3/4" with lock washer. ...... ......ooiiiiene
...... L 342 6 t00th Gd1er SPrOCREE... o . . o . it r e 234 to — 13/ ...
...... Belt,caniags,3/8x4"withlockwa.sher......................_..........E feeeees
...... L 336 A 26 tooth main drive sprocket, Order 121 8R.........vvvooinneinn oo 23110353 25 |
...... Bolt, machine, 1/2 x 1-8/4" with lock washer (B used)....................0. i e
...... L 400A Auxiliarydrivearmpostwithpin...........;........,.....,.............' 234 to - 2
...... Bolt, carriage, 3/8x 1-1/27 (Bused). .. ... .. oL
...... L 418 Roller for auxiHary drive arm. .. .oouue ez e e 234 to - 1
...... Belt-,machine,3/8x3-1/2”withluckwasher.._..._............{....A....
...... L 486A Prrive arm post with pin. Order LiBBB AL ... v 234t03381 | 21/2 |......
...... Bolt, carringe, 3/8 x 1-1/27. e
...... Rolt, carriage, 3/8 x 1-3/4" (Zused). ... ...
...... L1568 A Dirive arm post With DIl ... 0 . ooi e 336 to — 2-1/2 ...
...... ’ Bolt, carriage, /87 x 1-1/27 .. ... i
Bolt, carriage, 3/87 x 1-3/4", (2used). ... ..o [P L e
...... 304 8 Lever latch I 1) 7D 234 to 308 174 ......
...... 378 8 Bushing, 19/327 0. D., 2-5/16" long. .. ... ccvini i 234 to — lex ......
920 8 Bushing, 8/16” 0. D, 3/8"Tong..... .. .. oo ool LTI D 234 to — loz. ......
. 1045 8 Shield connecting drive chain and upper cylinder chain shields, 4 x20-1/4"

LOMZ, 18 BAER. . - - v v vv e e eeeeesn s nnne e san oo m s 231ta— LA ... ..
...... Bolt, machine, 1/4 x 3/47 (2used). ..., b
...... Bolt, oven head, 1/4 x 8/4" with lock washer (Zusedi. oo
...... 1046 SA Upper cylinder chain shield, 4 x 30" long, 18 gauge, .. .......ovveeeiieenres 23— 1-3/4 |......
...... Bolt, machine, 1/4 x 3/4” with lock was er (2used). . ..
...... Bolt, carrizge, 3/8 X LI-B/4". . oot e
...... 1047 8 Top hracket for upper cylinder chain shield, 3/16 x 17 fiat, 4-1/2" long....... 23tz0— i/4 |
...... Boﬁ, machine, 1/4 x 3/4" with lock washer Zused). ............veoeiroens
...... Bolt, oven head, 5/16 x 7/8" with lock washer. ............cooviiiereoos
...... 1123 SA Drive chain shield, 4 x 14-1/8" long, 18 gauge........ ... oovivnroerrromes Bito— 1
Caan ’ Bolt, oven head, 1/4 x 3/4"” with lock washer...........ovooivvvenommne PP LEEEEE

...... 1154 § Drive rod, 9/16" Rd., 80-1/2"long. . ., .cooo oo oo oo L 2Bite— | 5-83/4 L

— o3




A
MAIN DRIVE—Continued
MODEL 10 AND NO. 10A
i | Lot No. Wt.
i -Part No. | Deseription All Inel. Lbs.
...... 1159 8 ' Auxiliary drive rod, 1/2” Rd,, 30-1/4" long. .. .. ... ... .| 23tt0— 1-3/4 L. ..
...... 1171 8 Drive chain shield rear bracket, 3/16 x 1-1/4" flat, 6-1/4" long..............| 23{to— - 1/2 ......
...... Bolt, carriage, 5/16x 1-1/4”. .. . . . . . . . oot
...... - 1174 8 Drive lever, 5/16 x 1-1/4" flat, lﬁ’flong......_...---....................... 234 to — 1-3/4 |......
e 1174 SA Drive lever complete with latch, slide andspring. ........... .. ... ... ..., 234 to — 2-3/4 |......
e Bolt, machine, 3/8 x 1-1/4" with lock washer.._............. ... ) T | TR
1175 8 i Drive lever sector, 3/16 x 6” flat, 10" long.........ccverrnenennnnn 0 234 to — 3-1/2 |......
i Bolt, machire, 3/8 x 7/8" with lock washer (Qused).......................| | TV
l Bolt, carriage, 5/16x8"... ... . ... . oL Dol Lo
1176 S Spacer, 1/47 1. D, 1-9/16 Tong.. . ... ... . ... . e 234to— | lozm |......
1186 SA r Drive arm complefe with sprocket. . ... ... .. . Tt 234 to— | T-1/4 [......
1187 SA Chain straddler with bracket. Order 1187 SAL.. ... . ... ... ... ... 23440355 | 3 |......
...... 1187 SA1 Chams‘traddlerWIthbra}ckefé} 367 to —
...... Bolt, carriage, 3/8x 1-1/2" (Fused).......o..ovveerneene I
...... 1189 54 Auxilary dOVe aIm_ .. ... ..o e T oB g e 2-1/4 |......
....... 1232 8 Bushing, 19/32" 0. D., 9/16" long... ....ovooooiiie e 1T pBg o 1oz,
...... 1504 8 . Bushing, 19/32" 0. D, 2-7/16" long (2used)............... 2 oz.
...... [ 1507 S { Compression spring, 7/8” 0. D., 7" long, 23 eolls. .. . .. .noneo T 1/4
...... 1510 8 Compression spring, 11/16 x 1-0/16 x 2-1/2" long, 7-8/4 coils. ... ... .. ... ... 1/4
...... 1552 8 Lever wire, 3/16” Dia., 5-5/16" Yong........ .. ... ...l 20z |......
...... 121 B8R 36 tooth main drive sprocket., ... .. ......ooooooo oo . 27-1/4 1......
...... Bolt, machine, 1/2x 1-3/4” (3used)....... ... .. ..
...... 0854 SRA Heavy steel drive chain, pintle type.. ... ........_..._ ... . 077
POLE AND HITCH
MODEL 10 AND 10A
=3
caes TTY0ES
st v
W-72A
S510-72B1
g '
Part No. Description rip A IR
...... K 1680 Spring cotter, 3/16" Dia., 3/4" long (2 used). Order 010228 234t0423 | Loz |.... .,
...... K 1081 cprng cofter, 3/16” Dia., 1” long. Order 010229.. ... ... 234t0 423 | lom ‘......
...... K 1532 lt,ca{nage,1/2x4"drii]edforcotter..........._.....’................. 234 to — 1/4 4......
...... 010228 Cotter pin, 3/16'x 3/47 441 to —
...... 010229 Cotter pin, 3/16x1"... ... ... . . 441 to —
L 254 Neckyoke washer. .. ..., . 234 to — /4 ......
...... %ggi Pﬂkwﬁhﬁ}f&ok,right(ﬁ!) gg4t0_ 1;4
...... used 4 to — /2 : ... ..
...... L 205 Singletree hook, left (2 used) 284 to — /2 0. ...
...... 2620 P mehp. 234to— | 202 ..... .
....... 282 8 [ andrmgforneckyoke(2used).Order201619........_....‘...,..... 234 to 423 3/40.... ..
...... 303 8 Slpgl&treestrap,3/16x1-l/4”ﬁat,9"long(4used)....................... 234 to — 29, ..
....... Rlvet,ovalhead_,3/8x2—1/2"........................................... |
...... 332 84 Eyeboltforneckyoke............................_...................... 234 to—
-1 4548 Hammer strap pin, 5/8" Rd., 7-5/16" long..........._ ... ... ... ... 234 to — |
...... : ﬂ_ﬂsﬂ Hammers&ap,z’;/lﬁxl-l/?’ha.lfova!,11-3/4”long....................... 234 to-—
...... i 1537 8 Pin for doubletrees, 3/8” Dia., 2-3/4” long, W. B. head (2used)............| 231to— |
...... | W 494 Singletree complete (2 used) . et ieiaianea. ., .| 2Bdto— |
..... W 50 Neckyoke, complete. Order 201617, [/ /5 /e 234 t0 428 |
R W 63 Boubletree..”. ......... . .o e 234 to — l e
W 1724 Pol . 2W4t0— | (17T
441 to — I .......
441to— i,




